

No. 06-571

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
MICHAEL A. WATSON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

DANIEL R. ORTIZ  
*University of Virginia  
School of Law Supreme  
Court Litigation Clinic  
580 Massie Road  
Charlottesville, VA 22903  
(434) 924-3127*

MARK T. STANCIL\*  
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,  
Orseck & Untereiner LLP  
1801 K Street, N.W.  
Suite 411  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 775-4500*

KARL J. KOCH  
*McGlynn, Glisson & Koch  
340 Florida Street  
Baton Rouge, LA 70801  
(225) 344-3555*

DAVID T. GOLDBERG  
*Donahue & Goldberg, LLP  
2000 L Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 466-2234*

*\*Counsel of Record*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. THE ORDINARY OR NATURAL MEANING OF “USE” DOES NOT ENCOMPASS MERE RECEIPT.....	1
A. Respondent Concedes That Its Reading Is Not Natural, And Its Bid To Bury That Meaning In “Context” Is Baseless.....	1
B. Respondent Distorts <i>Smith</i> And <i>Bailey</i> .....	3
II. SECTION 924(D) OFFERS NO SUPPORT TO THE CLAIM THAT MERE RECEIPT OF A GUN CONSTITUTES “USE” UNDER § 924(C)(1).....	7
A. Respondent’s Argument That All Elements Of § 924(d)’s Predicate Offenses Constitute “Use” Misunderstands <i>Smith</i> and Violates <i>Bailey</i> .....	7
B. Section 924(d)’s Specialized Purpose And Passive Grammatical Construction Deny It A Dispositive Role In Interpreting § 924(c)(1) In This Case.....	11
III. NO POLICY CONSIDERATION SUPPORTS GIVING “USE” AN UNNATURAL CONSTRUCTION.....	13
IV. RESPONDENT’S ACCOUNT OF THE LENITY DOCTRINE IS INCOMPLETE AND MISLEADING.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005) .....	19
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998) .....	20
<i>Castillo v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	19
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999) .....	20
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000) .....	19, 20
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 959 F.2d 246 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	14
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000) .....	15
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2000) .....	19
<i>McLaughlin v. United States</i> , 476 U.S. 16 (1986) .....	16
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987) .....	19
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998) .....	2, 13, 15
<i>Origet v. United States</i> , 125 U.S. 240 (1888) .....	12
<i>Palsgraf v. Long Island R.R. Co.</i> , 162 N.E. 99 (N.Y. 1928) .....	12
<i>Scheidler v. NOW, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003) .....	19
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993) .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>St. Mary’s Honor Center v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993) .....	6
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	20
<i>United States v. Burgos</i> , 254 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>United States v. Cotto</i> , 456 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	1
<i>United States v. Frederick</i> , 406 F.3d 754 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	17
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 80 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	16
<i>United States v. Jimenez Recio</i> , 537 U.S. 270 (2003) .....	18
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988).....	18
<i>United States v. Long</i> , 905 F.2d 1572 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	16
<i>United States v. Matra</i> , 841 F.2d 837 (8th Cir. 1988).....	13
<i>United States v. McKinney</i> , 120 F.3d 132 (8th Cir 1997) .....	13
<i>United States v. Montano</i> , 398 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	14
<i>United States v. One Assortment of 89 Firearms</i> , 465 U.S. 354 (1984) .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Phelps</i> , 895 F.2d 1281 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	16
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 246 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	1, 15
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 779 F.2d 538 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	16
<i>United States v. Sumler</i> , 294 F.3d 579 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	1
<i>United States v. Westmoreland</i> , 122 F.3d 431 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	1
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820) .....	13
 <b>Statutes and Legislative History</b>	
114 Cong. Rec. 22,231 (1968) .....	15
18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(1) .....	8, 10
18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(3) .....	8, 10
18 U.S.C. § 922(g) .....	15
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) .....	18
18 U.S.C. § 922(j) .....	8, 9
18 U.S.C. § 922(l) .....	8, 10
18 U.S.C. § 922(n) .....	8, 10
18 U.S.C. § 924(b) .....	9, 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<b>Page(s)</b>
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 924(d).....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1) .....	15
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-690 § 6212, 102 Stat. 4360 (1998) .....	13
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (6th ed. 1990) .....	4
Brief for the United States, <i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , No. 04-369 .....	19
Brief for the United States, <i>Bailey v. United States</i> , Nos. 94-7558 and 94-7492 .....	5, 13, 15
Brief for the United States, <i>Castillo v. United States</i> , No. 99-658.....	19
Brief for the United States, <i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , No. 03-583.....	19
Brief for the United States, <i>Smith v. United States</i> , No. 91-8674.....	15
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Smith v. United States</i> , No. 91-8674 .....	3
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Bailey v. United States</i> , Nos. 94-7558 and 94-7492.....	6
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Smith v. United States</i> , No. 91-8674.....	15
